

Civ DJ 176/23

SH ANIL KUMAR Vs. SH MUKESH VERMA

26.03.2024

Present: Plaintiff in person.

Sh. M.S. Patwa, Ld. Counsel for defendant.

In this matter, one application u/o 9 Rule 7 CPC moved on behalf of defendant for setting aside the order dated 01.02.2024. Plaintiff submits that he does not want to file reply of the same and will straight away argue on said application. Arguments heard.

Perusal of record shows that vide order dated 01.02.2024, defendant was proceeded ex parte as he was not present on that date and also on previous date. Still, in the interest of justice, application is allowed subject to cost of Rs. 3000/- to be paid to other side. Accordingly, application is disposed off.

Matter be put up for payment of cost and PE on **13.05.2024**.

(Dharmender Singh)
Additional District Judge-01(West)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/26.03.2024