

Civ DJ 176/23

ANIL KUMAR Vs. MUKESH VERMA

11.08.2026

Present: None for plaintiff.

Sh. M.S Patwa, Ld. counsel for defendant.

Be awaited.

(Sunil Choudhary)

District Judge-01(West),THC

Delhi/11.08.2026

Present: Plaintiff with Ld. counsel Sh. Parveen and Sh. Deepak

Ajmani.

Sh. M.S. Patwa, ld. counsel for defendant (VC).

1. Case is the stage of PE.

2. PW-1 has tendered his affidavit of evidence. Ld. counsel for defendant seeks adjournment to cross-examine the PW-1. Even none was present on behalf of defendant on last date of hearing and in the interest of justice one opportunity was granted to plaintiff.

2. Today again the defendant is seeking adjournment for cross-examination of PW-1. The Ld. counsel for the plaintiff strongly opposes the plea of the defendant. However, in the interest of justice, the cross-examination is deferred for today subject to cost of Rs.3,000/- to be paid by defendant to the plaintiff.

Now to come up for cross-examination of PW-1 and payment of cost on **28.09.2026**.

(Sunil Choudhary)

District Judge-01(West),THC

Delhi/11.08.2026